
Medi-Cal Funding Summary
May 2013 Estimate Compared to November 2012 Estimate

Fiscal Year 2013 - 2014

TOTAL FUNDS
Appropriation

Nov 2012 May 2013 Difference
Estimate Estimate Incr./(Decr.)

MEDI-CAL Benefits:

------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL MEDI-CAL Benefits $55,901,309,000 $65,196,880,000 $9,295,571,000

============== ============== ==============

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION:

------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL COUNTY ADMIN. $3,564,433,000 $3,980,303,000 $415,870,000

============== ============== ==============

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY:

------------------------- ------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY $312,674,000 $353,197,000 $40,523,000

============== ============== ==============

          GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $59,778,416,000 $69,530,380,000 $9,751,964,000
============== ============== ==============

Appropriation



Medi-Cal Funding Summary
May 2013 Estimate Compared to November 2012 Estimate

Fiscal Year 2013 - 2014

STATE FUNDS
Appropriation

Nov 2012 May 2013 Difference
Estimate Estimate Incr./(Decr.)

MEDI-CAL Benefits:

------------------------ ------------------------ -------------------------
          TOTAL MEDI-CAL Benefits $22,927,132,000 $25,823,191,000 $2,896,059,000
          Total Benefits General Fund * $14,328,531,000 $15,076,360,000 $747,829,000

============== ============== ===============

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION:

------------------------ ------------------------ -------------------------
          TOTAL COUNTY ADMIN. $822,685,000 $909,141,000 $86,456,000
          Total Co. Admin. General Fund * $812,085,000 $894,805,000 $82,720,000

============== ============== ===============

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY:

------------------------ ------------------------ -------------------------
          TOTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY $110,587,000 $122,634,000 $12,047,000
          Total FI General Fund * $110,501,000 $122,533,000 $12,032,000

============== ============== ===============

          GRAND TOTAL - STATE FUNDS $23,860,404,000 $26,854,966,000 $2,994,562,000
          Grand Total General Fund* $15,251,117,000 $16,093,698,000 $842,581,000

============== ============== ===============

Appropriation



Medi-Cal Funding Summary
May 2013 Estimate Compared to November 2012 Estimate

Fiscal Year 2013 - 2014

FEDERAL FUNDS

Appropriation
Nov 2012 May 2013 Difference
Estimate Estimate Incr./(Decr.)

MEDI-CAL Benefits:

------------------------- ------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL MEDI-CAL Benefits $32,974,177,000 $39,373,689,000 $6,399,512,000

============== ============== ===============

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION:

------------------------- ------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL COUNTY ADMIN. $2,741,748,000 $3,071,162,000 $329,414,000

============== ============== ===============

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY:

------------------------- ------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY $202,087,000 $230,563,000 $28,476,000

============== ============== ===============

          GRAND TOTAL - FEDERAL FUNDS $35,918,012,000 $42,675,414,000 $6,757,402,000
============== ============== ===============

Appropriation



Medi-Cal Funding Summary
May 2013 Estimate Compared to November 2012 Estimate

Fiscal Year 2013 - 2014

TOTAL FUNDS
Appropriation

May 2013 May 2013 Difference
Estimate Estimate Incr./(Decr.)

MEDI-CAL Benefits:

------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL MEDI-CAL Benefits $64,829,494,000 $65,196,880,000 $367,386,000

============== ============== ==============

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION:

------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL COUNTY ADMIN. $3,976,949,000 $3,980,303,000 $3,354,000

============== ============== ==============

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY:

------------------------- ------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY $355,690,000 $353,197,000 ($2,493,000)

============== ============== ==============

          GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $69,162,133,000 $69,530,380,000 $368,247,000
============== ============== ==============

Appropriation



Medi-Cal Funding Summary
May 2013 Estimate Compared to November 2012 Estimate

Fiscal Year 2013 - 2014

STATE FUNDS
Appropriation

May 2013 May 2013 Difference
Estimate Estimate Incr./(Decr.)

MEDI-CAL Benefits:

------------------------ ------------------------ -------------------------
          TOTAL MEDI-CAL Benefits $25,804,889,000 $25,823,191,000 $18,302,000
          Total Benefits General Fund * $15,054,869,000 $15,076,360,000 $21,491,000

============== ============== ===============

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION:

------------------------ ------------------------ -------------------------
          TOTAL COUNTY ADMIN. $908,192,000 $909,141,000 $949,000
          Total Co. Admin. General Fund * $893,856,000 $894,805,000 $949,000

============== ============== ===============

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY:

------------------------ ------------------------ -------------------------
          TOTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY $123,631,000 $122,634,000 ($997,000)
          Total FI General Fund * $123,530,000 $122,533,000 ($997,000)

============== ============== ===============

          GRAND TOTAL - STATE FUNDS $26,836,712,000 $26,854,966,000 $18,254,000
          Grand Total General Fund* $16,072,255,000 $16,093,698,000 $21,443,000

============== ============== ===============

Appropriation



Medi-Cal Funding Summary
May 2013 Estimate Compared to November 2012 Estimate

Fiscal Year 2013 - 2014

FEDERAL FUNDS

Appropriation
May 2013 May 2013 Difference
Estimate Estimate Incr./(Decr.)

MEDI-CAL Benefits:

------------------------- ------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL MEDI-CAL Benefits $39,024,605,000 $39,373,689,000 $349,084,000

============== ============== ===============

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION:

------------------------- ------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL COUNTY ADMIN. $3,068,757,000 $3,071,162,000 $2,405,000

============== ============== ===============

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY:

------------------------- ------------------------- --------------------------
          TOTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY $232,059,000 $230,563,000 ($1,496,000)

============== ============== ===============

          GRAND TOTAL - FEDERAL FUNDS $42,325,421,000 $42,675,414,000 $349,993,000
============== ============== ===============

Appropriation



Medi-Cal Funding Summary
May 2013 Estimate Comparison of FY 2012-13 to FY 2013-14

TOTAL FUNDS
Appropriation

FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 Difference
Estimate Estimate Incr./(Decr.)

MEDI-CAL Benefits:

------------------------ -------------------------
          TOTAL MEDI-CAL Benefits $52,040,190,000 $65,196,880,000 $13,156,690,000

============== ============== ===============

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION:

------------------------ -------------------------
          TOTAL COUNTY ADMIN. $2,631,092,000 $3,980,303,000 $1,349,211,000

============== ============== ===============

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY:

------------------------ ------------------------ -------------------------
          TOTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY $322,774,000 $353,197,000 $30,423,000

============== ============== ===============

          GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $54,994,056,000 $69,530,380,000 $14,536,324,000
============== ============== ===============

Appropriation



Medi-Cal Funding Summary
May 2013 Estimate Comparison of FY 2012-13 to FY 2013-14

STATE FUNDS
Appropriation

FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 Difference
Estimate Estimate Incr./(Decr.)

MEDI-CAL Benefits:

--------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------
          TOTAL MEDI-CAL Benefits $20,486,991,000 $25,823,191,000 $5,336,200,000
          Total Benefits General Fund * $14,056,581,000 $15,076,360,000 $1,019,779,000

=============== ============== =============

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION:

--------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------
          TOTAL COUNTY ADMIN. $769,798,000 $909,141,000 $139,343,000
          Total Co. Admin. General Fund * $763,194,000 $894,805,000 $131,611,000

=============== ============== =============

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY:

--------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------
          TOTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY $109,078,000 $122,634,000 $13,556,000
          Total FI General Fund * $108,982,000 $122,533,000 $13,551,000

=============== ============== =============

          GRAND TOTAL - STATE FUNDS $21,365,867,000 $26,854,966,000 $5,489,099,000
          Grand Total General Fund * $14,928,757,000 $16,093,698,000 $1,164,941,000

=============== ============== =============

Appropriation



Medi-Cal Funding Summary
May 2013 Estimate Comparison of FY 2012-13 to FY 2013-14

FEDERAL FUNDS

Appropriation
FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 Difference
Estimate Estimate Incr./(Decr.)

MEDI-CAL Benefits:

--------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------
          TOTAL MEDI-CAL Benefits $31,553,199,000 $39,373,689,000 $7,820,490,000

=============== ============== ==============

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION:

--------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------
          TOTAL COUNTY ADMIN. $1,861,294,000 $3,071,162,000 $1,209,868,000

=============== ============== ==============

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY:

--------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------
          TOTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY $213,696,000 $230,563,000 $16,867,000

=============== ============== ==============

          GRAND TOTAL - FEDERAL FUNDS $33,628,189,000 $42,675,414,000 $9,047,225,000
=============== ============== ==============

Appropriation
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Appropriation

Estimated Average Monthly Certified Eligibles
May 2013 Medi-Cal Appropriation Estimate

Fiscal Years  2011-2012,  2012-2013, 2013-2014

(With Estimated Impact of Eligibility Policy Changes)***

11-12 To 12-13 12-13 To 13-14
2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 % Change % Change

Public Assistance 2,859,800 2,844,900 2,930,800 -0.52% 3.02%
   Aged 404,300 411,700 416,900 1.83% 1.26%
   Blind 21,700 21,500 21,900 -0.92% 1.86%
   Disabled 971,500 984,400 1,021,800 1.33% 3.80%
   Families 1,462,300 1,427,300 1,470,200 -2.39% 3.01%

Long Term 62,000 61,900 62,000 -0.16% 0.16%
   Aged 46,900 46,800 46,800 -0.21% 0.00%
   Blind 200 200 200 0.00% 0.00%
   Disabled 14,900 14,900 15,000 0.00% 0.67%

Medically Needy 1 3,918,600 3,954,900 4,066,400 0.93% 2.82%
   Aged 282,400 292,700 304,400 3.65% 4.00%
   Blind 600 600 600 0.00% 0.00%
   Disabled 166,500 171,300 183,800 2.88% 7.30%
   Families 2 3,469,100 3,490,300 3,577,600 0.61% 2.50%

Medically Indigent 224,800 351,900 1,009,100 56.54% 186.76%
   Children 223,000 350,000 719,300 56.95% 105.51%
   Adults 1,800 1,900 289,800 5.56% 15152.63%

Other 568,500 681,200 964,900 19.82% 41.65%
   Refugees 1,900 2,400 2,500 26.32% 4.17%
   Undocumented Persons 3 62,200 61,800 61,500 -0.64% -0.49%
   185% Poverty 4 179,400 180,500 185,100 0.61% 2.55%
   133% Poverty 154,000 252,900 525,100 64.22% 107.63%
   100% Poverty 161,800 174,000 180,900 7.54% 3.97%
   QMB 9,200 9,600 9,800 4.35% 2.08%

GRAND TOTAL 5 7,633,700 7,894,800 9,033,200 3.42% 14.42%

*** See CL Page B reflecting impact of Policy Changes.
1  Includes Medically Needy with No Share-of-Cost and Medically Needy with a Share-of-Cost.
2  The 1931(b) category of eligibility is included in MN-Families and PA-Families.
3  Undocumented Persons include aid codes 55, 58, 5F, C1-C9, & D1-D9.  Aid codes 55, 58, & 5F include the 
     Medically Needy &  Medically Indigent; however, the program cannot be determined by these aid codes.  All other 
     undocumented persons are included in the Medi-Cal program for which they are eligible.  Total undocumented 
     persons included above are:

2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014
Total Undoc. Persons 811,400 817,100 823,500

4  Includes the following presumptive eligibility for pregnant women program eligibles:
2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014

Presumptive Eligibility 32,200 29,100 32,300
5  The following Medi-Cal special program eligibles (average monthly during FY 2010-11 shown in parenthesis)
      are not included above:  BCCTP (10,567), Tuberculosis (752), Dialysis (88), TPN (2), QDWI (0),
      SLMB (4,135), and QI-1 (11,210).  Family PACT eligibles are also not included above.

Note:  Graphs of eligibles represent base projections only and do not reflect estimated impact of policy changes.

May 2013 Medi-Cal Estimate California Department of Health Care Services
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California Department of Health Care Services
Appropriation

Policy Change Budget Aid Category Group 2012-13 2013-14
PC 2 Transition of HFP to Medi-Cal

MI-C 132,805 493,411
133% Poverty 95,965 362,274
Total 228,770 855,686

PC 5 Medi-Cal Inpatient Hosp Costs - Adult Inmates
MN-OAS 118 181
MN-ATD 20 28
LTC-OAS 2 10
185% Poverty 13 21
MI-C 9 13
Total 160 253

PC 8 Medi-Cal Inpatient Hosp Costs - Juvenile Inmates
MI-C 59 117
Total 59 117

PC 17 PARIS-Veterans Match
LTC-OAS (1) (1)
MN-AFDC (2) (2)
Total (3) (3)

PC 222 Incarceration Verification Program 
MN-AFDC (5) (5)
PA-AFDC (1) (1)
Total (6) (6)

PC 237 ACA Expansion-CDCR Inmates Inpt. Hosp. Costs
MI-A 0 288
Total 0 288

PC 240 AIM Linked Inants 250-300% FPL
MI-C 0 3,997
Total 0 3,997

PC 230 ACA Mandatory Expansion
PA-AB 0 484
PA-ATD 0 22,389
PA-AFDC 0 32,336
MN-AB 0 13
MN-ATD 0 3,962
MN-AFDC 0 78,877
MI-C 0 4,898
MI-A 0 42
POV 185 0 3,468
POV 133 0 3,568
POV 100 0 3,961
Total 0 154,000

Notes: MN AFDC includes the 1931(b) Program.
            Family PACT, Healthy Families (7X, 8X) and BCCTP eligibles are not included in caseload chart.

7/11/2013 CL Page B
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(Portion not in the base estimate)

Average Monthly Eligibles
Caseload Change

Caseload Changes Identified in Policy Changes

Continued on CL Page C



California Department of Health Care Services
Appropriation

Policy Change Budget Aid Category Group 2012-13 2013-14
PC 234 ACA Optional Expansion

MI-A 0 287,592
Total 0 287,592

PC 238 ACA Expansion-New Qualified Aliens
PA-OAS 0 (138)
PA-AB 0 (7)
PA-ATD 0 (331)
PA-AFDC 0 (478)
LT-OAS 0 (16)
LT-AB 0 (0)
LT-ATD 0 (5)
MN-OAS 0 (100)
MN-AB 0 (0)
MN-ATD 0 (59)
MN-AFDC 0 (1,166)
MI-C 0 (72)
MI-A 0 (1)
POV 185 0 (51)
POV 133 0 (53)
POV 100 0 (59)
Total 0 (2,535)

PC 239 ACA Expansion-Pregnancy Only 
POV 185 0 (6,681)
Total 0 (6,681)

Total by aid code group By Aid Category Group
PA Aged - (138)
PA Blind - 477
PA Disabled - 22,058
PA AFDC (Families) (1) 31,857
LT Aged 1 (7)
LT Blind - (0)
LT Disabled - (5)
MN Aged 118 81
MN Blind - 13
MN Disabled 20 3,932
MN AFDC (Families) (7) 77,704
MI Adult - 287,922
MI Children 132,872 502,364
Undocumented Persons - -
185% Poverty 13 (3,243)
133% Poverty 95,965 365,790
100% Poverty - 3,903
Total 228,980 1,292,707

Total Caseload PC Changes 228,980 1,292,707

Notes: MN AFDC includes the 1931(b) Program.
            Family PACT, Healthy Families (7X, 8X) and BCCTP eligibles are not included in caseload chart.

7/11/2013 CL Page C
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California Department of Health Care Services
Appropriation

Comparison of Average Monthly Certified Eligibles
May 2013 Medi-Cal Appropriation Estimate

Fiscal Year 2012-13

(With Estimated Impact of Eligibility Policy Changes)

November 2012 May 2013
2013-2014 2013-2014 % Change

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------

Public Assistance 2,879,900 2,930,800 1.77%
   Aged 415,700 416,900 0.29%
   Blind 21,600 21,900 1.39%
   Disabled 1,005,600 1,021,800 1.61%
   Families 1,437,000 1,470,200 2.31%

Long Term 62,000 62,000 0.00%
   Aged 46,800 46,800 0.00%
   Blind 200 200 0.00%
   Disabled 15,000 15,000 0.00%

Medically Needy 1 4,049,100 4,066,400 0.43%
   Aged 304,000 304,400 0.13%
   Blind 600 600 0.00%
   Disabled 181,100 183,800 1.49%
   Families 3,563,400 3,577,600 0.40%

Medically Indigent 715,300 1,009,100 41.07%
   Children 713,500 719,300 0.81%
   Adults 1,800 289,800 16000.00%

Other 965,700 964,900 -0.08%
   Refugees 2,600 2,500 -3.85%
   Undocumented Persons 61,900 61,500 -0.65%

185% Poverty 192,700 185,100 -3.94%
   133% Poverty 522,300 525,100 0.54%
   100% Poverty 176,900 180,900 2.26%
   QMB 9,300 9,800 5.38%

GRAND TOTAL 8,672,000 9,033,200 4.17%

1  Includes Medically Needy with No Share-of-Cost and Medically Needy with a Share-of-Cost.

7/11/2013 CL Page E
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Appropriation

Estimated Average Monthly Certified Eligibles
May 2013 Medi-Cal Appropriation Estimate

Fiscal Years  2011-2012,  2012-2013, 2013-2014

Managed Care
(With Estimated Impact of Eligibility Policy Changes)***

11-12 To 12-13 12-13 To 13-14
2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 % Change % Change

Public Assistance 1,830,630 1,936,360 2,030,250 5.78% 4.85%
   Aged 88,310 105,180 110,980 19.10% 5.51%
   Blind 8,250 10,530 11,170 27.64% 6.08%
   Disabled 479,630 598,630 639,820 24.81% 6.88%
   Families 1,254,440 1,222,020 1,268,280 -2.58% 3.79%

Long Term 11,870 11,460 11,480 -3.45% 0.17%
   Aged 8,550 8,220 8,230 -3.86% 0.12%
   Blind 30 30 30 0.00% 0.00%
   Disabled 3,290 3,210 3,220 -2.43% 0.31%

Medically Needy 1 2,508,180 2,570,960 2,687,050 2.50% 4.52%
   Aged 104,050 127,650 133,950 22.68% 4.94%
   Blind 220 300 320 36.36% 6.67%
   Disabled 59,660 71,470 79,000 19.80% 10.54%
   Families 2 2,344,250 2,371,540 2,473,780 1.16% 4.31%

Medically Indigent 55,130 186,930 844,760 239.07% 351.91%
   Children 54,580 186,490 556,690 241.68% 198.51%
   Adults 550 440 288,070 -20.00% 65370.45%

Other 298,500 403,840 682,690 35.29% 69.05%
   Refugees 1,100 1,330 1,420 20.91% 6.77%
   Undocumented Persons 610 530 530 -13.11% 0.00%
   185% Poverty 51,860 49,830 47,870 -3.91% -3.93%
   133% Poverty 125,400 222,030 494,360 77.06% 122.65%
   100% Poverty 119,530 130,120 138,510 8.86% 6.45%

GRAND TOTAL 3 4,704,310 5,109,550 6,256,230 8.61% 22.44%
Percent of Statewide 61.63% 64.72% 69.26%

*** See Attached Chart reflecting impact of Policy Changes.
1  Includes Medically Needy with No Share-of-Cost and Medically Needy with a Share-of-Cost.
2  The 1931(b) category of eligibility is included in MN-Families and PA-Families.
3 Eligibles enrolled or estimated to be enrolled in a medical Managed Care plan.  

California Department of Health Care Services May 2013 Medi-Cal Estimate 
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Appropriation

Estimated Average Monthly Certified Eligibles
May 2013 Medi-Cal Appropriation Estimate

Fiscal Years  2011-2012,  2012-2013, 2013-2014

Fee-For-Service
(With Estimated Impact of Eligibility Policy Changes)***

11-12 To 12-13 12-13 To 13-14
2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 % Change % Change

Public Assistance 1,029,170 908,540 900,550 -11.72% -0.88%
   Aged 315,990 306,520 305,920 -3.00% -0.20%
   Blind 13,450 10,970 10,730 -18.44% -2.19%
   Disabled 491,870 385,770 381,980 -21.57% -0.98%
   Families 207,860 205,280 201,920 -1.24% -1.64%

Long Term 50,130 50,440 50,520 0.62% 0.16%
   Aged 38,350 38,580 38,570 0.60% -0.03%
   Blind 170 170 170 0.00% 0.00%
   Disabled 11,610 11,690 11,780 0.69% 0.77%

Medically Needy 1 1,410,420 1,383,940 1,379,350 -1.88% -0.33%
   Aged 178,350 165,050 170,450 -7.46% 3.27%
   Blind 380 300 280 -21.05% -6.67%
   Disabled 106,840 99,830 104,800 -6.56% 4.98%
   Families 2 1,124,850 1,118,760 1,103,820 -0.54% -1.34%

Medically Indigent 169,670 164,970 164,340 -2.77% -0.38%
   Children 168,420 163,510 162,610 -2.92% -0.55%
   Adults 1,250 1,460 1,730 16.80% 18.49%

Other 270,000 277,360 282,210 2.73% 1.75%
   Refugees 800 1,070 1,080 33.75% 0.93%
   Undocumented Persons 61,590 61,270 60,970 -0.52% -0.49%
   185% Poverty 127,540 130,670 137,230 2.45% 5.02%
   133% Poverty 28,600 30,870 30,740 7.94% -0.42%
   100% Poverty 42,270 43,880 42,390 3.81% -3.40%

GRAND TOTAL 2,929,390 2,785,250 2,776,970 -4.92% -0.30%
Percent of Statewide 38.37% 35.28% 30.74%

*** See Attached Chart reflecting impact of Policy Changes.
1  Includes Medically Needy with No Share-of-Cost and Medically Needy with a Share-of-Cost.
2  The 1931(b) category of eligibility is included in MN-Families and PA-Families.
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$743,000$743,000$743,000$743,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$371,500$371,500$371,500$371,500
$371,500$371,500$371,500$371,500

$371,500$371,500$371,500$371,500
$743,000$743,000$743,000$743,000

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$4,506,000$4,506,000$4,506,000$4,506,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$2,253,000$2,253,000$2,253,000$2,253,000
$2,253,000$2,253,000$2,253,000$2,253,000

$2,253,000$2,253,000$2,253,000$2,253,000
$4,506,000$4,506,000$4,506,000$4,506,000

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the costs due to increased utilization for breast cancer screening 
services as a result of notification of dense breast.  
  
Authority: 
SB 1538 (Chapter 458, Statutes of 2012) 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
SB 1538 requires health facilities administering mammograms to women 40 years of age and over to 
notify patients whose breasts are categorized as being heterogeneously or extremely dense and inform
the patients that they may benefit from supplementary screening due to the level of dense breast tissue 
(DBT) seen on the mammogram.  The generated notices will result in patients requesting additional 
screening tests, such as magnetic resonance imaging (MRIs) and ultrasounds.  The provisions of this 
bill will become operative April 1, 2013 and sunset on January 1, 2019. 
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
The change is due to updated managed care expenditures.  
  
Methodology: 
1.    Assume implementation begins April 1, 2013. 

  
2.    Assume mammography exams include screening and diagnostic. 

  
  
  
  
  
  

DENSE BREAST NOTIFICATION SUPPLEMENTALDENSE BREAST NOTIFICATION SUPPLEMENTALDENSE BREAST NOTIFICATION SUPPLEMENTALDENSE BREAST NOTIFICATION SUPPLEMENTAL
SCREENINGSCREENINGSCREENINGSCREENING
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3.    Based on FY 2010-11 data, the average number of women who received a mammography exam is 
585,739 per year for age 40 and over for fee for service. 
  
40 – 49 years:  211,809 
50 and over:     373,930 
Total                 585,739 
  

4.    According to data presented by the American Society of Breast Surgeons (ASBS) in 2009, 75% of 
women 40 – 49 years of age and 42% of women over 50 years of age have dense breasts. 
  
40 – 49 years:  211,809 x 75% = 158,857 
50 and over:    373,930 x 42% =  157,051 
Total                                             315,908 
  

5.    Of the notices received from their physician, assume 50% of women in FY 2012-13 and 30% of 
women in FY 2013-14, would request a supplementary screening test, such as ultrasound. 
  
FY 2012-13:  315,908 x 50% = 157,954 
  
FY 2013-14:  315,908 x 30% =   94,772 
  

6.    Assume the reimbursement rate per ultrasound is $49.35. 
  
FY 2012-13:157,954 x $49.35 = $7,795,000 
  
FY 2013-14:  94,772 x $49.35 = $4,677,000 
  

7.    Assume a lag of 0.346 for FY 2012-13 and 0.905 for FY 2013-14 for fee for service. 
  

8.    For managed care, assume expenditures to be $274,000 annually. 
  

  
Funding: 
Title XIX 50/50 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
  
  
  

FY 2012-13   TF   GF   FFP 
  FFS (lagged)   $674,000   $337,000   $337,000 
  Managed Care   $69,000   $34,500   $34,500 
Total FY 2012-13   $743,000   $371,500   $371,500 
              
FY 2013-14   TF   GF   FFP 
  FFS (lagged)   $4,232,000   $2,116,000   $2,116,000 
  Managed Care   $274,000   $137,000   $137,000 
Total FY 2013-14   $4,506,000   $2,253,000   $2,253,000 
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- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS
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DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose:   
This policy change estimates the savings from implementing an annual seven physician visit cap for 
Medi-Cal beneficiaries.  
  
Authority: 
AB 97 (Chapter 3, Statutes of 2011), Welfare & Institutions Code, Section 14131.07 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
AB 97 caps the number of physician visits and clinic visits, including Federally Qualified Health Centers 
and Rural Health Clinics (FQHCs/RHCs), allowed per Medi-Cal beneficiary at seven per year.  The cap 
on the number of physician and clinic visits is for adults 21 years of age or older that do not meet the 
statutory exemptions or exceptions criteria.  The Department concluded that any changes in the 
managed care utilization would be minimal and any savings from a utilization decrease would be offset 
by increased administrative costs for the plans and providers.  Consequently, the cap applies only to 
fee-for-service (FFS) settings.   
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
Implementation date changed from January 1, 2013 to July 1, 2013 because of delay in expected 
federal approval and implementing necessary system changes. 
  
Methodology:   
1.    Savings will begin on July 1, 2013. 
  
2.    The annual physician visit cap is set at seven visits per beneficiary.  All visits above the seven 

allowed will require a physician’s certification to be paid by Medi-Cal. 
  
3.    In CY 2009, the average cost per visit is $114.66.   
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4.    Assume that 90% of the visits above the cap will meet the physicians’ certification requirement, and 
the remaining 10% will be eliminated. 

  
5.    Assume 200,000 visits will be eliminated annually due to 7 visit cap rule.  
  
6.    FFS annual savings are estimated to be: 

200,000 eliminated visits x $114.66 average cost per visit = $22,933,000 TF ($11,466,500 GF)  
  

  

  
Funding: 
Title XIX 50/50 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
  
  
  

(Dollar In Thousands)         
  
Annual Savings: 

  TF   GF 

FFS    ($22,933)    ($11,466)  

FY 2012-13 Savings:   TF   GF 
FFS     ($0)    ($0)  
          
FY 2013-14 Savings:   TF   GF 
FFS   ($22,933)   ($11,466) 
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
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DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the fiscal impact of implementing a stable enrollment plan for Medi-Cal 
managed care beneficiaries, excluding seniors and persons with disabilities (SPDs).   
  
Authority: 
Proposed Legislation 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
PC 226 MCO Tax Mgd. Care Plans - Incr. Cap. Rates 
PC 227 MCO Tax Mgd. Care Plans - Funding Adjustment 
PC 228 MCO Tax Managed Care Plans 
  
Background: 
Currently, managed care enrollees may change plans on a monthly basis.  This policy fosters frequent 
changes throughout the year which adversely affect continuity of care.  The Department is proposing 
legislation to change the managed care enrollment policy to allow non-SPD enrollees in Two-Plan and 
Geographic Managed Care counties to change plans on an annual basis.  This change is consistent 
with the policy in most large group health plans such as CalPERS.  New beneficiaries will have 90 
days from their initial enrollment date to select or change their managed care plan.  On an annual 
basis, existing members will be provided a 60-day period to change plans. 
  
Currently, managed care plans are required to perform a health assessment each time a new 
beneficiary enrolls into their plan.  Plans will now be required to share health records when 
beneficiaries switch plans.  
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This policy change no longer includes the mailing costs and systems cost. 
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Methodology: 
1.    Assume the initial open enrollment period will be implemented October 1, 2013.  In October and 

November 2013, existing plan members may elect to change their plan.  Any plan changes will be 
effective January 1, 2014.  Thereafter, plan members will have a 60-day period each year to change
plans.  New beneficiaries will continue to have 90 days from their initial enrollment date to select or 
change their managed care plan.   

  
2.    During October through December 2013, routine plan changes will not be allowed.   
  
3.    It is assumed that most health assessments will no longer be required when an existing beneficiary 

changes plans.  The new plan will rely on the initial health assessment of the previous plan.  The 
average cost of an assessment is $68.00.  

  
4.    Of the estimated 164,400 beneficiaries changing plans each year, it is assumed 85% will no longer 

require a health assessment and the remaining 15% will still require an additional assessment.  
  

164,400 assessments x 85% x $68.00 = $9,502,000 TF ($4,751,500 GF) annual savings 
$9,502,000 x .75 (October to June) = $7,127,000 ($3,563,500 GF) FY 2013-14 savings 

  
5.    Upon implementation, an initial notification will be mailed to approximately 3,200,000 beneficiaries 

informing them of their open enrollment period.  There will be two additional mailings.  The net 
increase in total mailing and related costs will be $4,464,000 in FY 2013-14.  Annual costs are 
expected to be lower but are indeterminate at this time.   

  
6.    Currently, the average annual cost of mailing information packets to beneficiaries who are changing 

plans is $510,000.  It is assumed that approximately 164,400 will change plans.  Of these, 50%, or 
82,200 beneficiaries, will request an information packet so they can change plans by mail, at a cost 
of $5.10 per packet.  The remaining 50% will change plans, at no cost, by phone.   

  
82,195 information packets x $5.10 = $419,000 projected mailing cost 
$510,000 current cost - $419,000 projected cost = $91,000 ($45,500 GF) net annual savings for 
mailings  
$91,000 x .75 (October to June) = $68,000 ($34,000 GF) savings in FY 2013-14 

  
7.    Assume there will be an additional one-time cost of $731,000 ($365,500 GF) in FY 2013-14 for 

system modifications. 
  

  
*Included in the HCO Estimate in the Fiscal Intermediary section. 
  
Funding: 
Title XIX 50/50 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
  

FY 2013-14: TF   GF 
Health Assessment Savings ($7,127,000)   ($3,563,500) 
Mailing & Related Costs*  $2,993,000   $1,496,500 
Total ($4,134,000)   ($2,067,000) 
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS
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DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose:  
This policy change estimates the savings from benefit changes to the Family Planning, Access, Care 
and Treatment (PACT) program. 
  
Authority: 
Affordable Care Act Section 2303(a)(3) 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
The Office of Family Planning conducts on-going monitoring and utilization management of the Family 
PACT program to evaluate the cost-effectiveness of services and identify opportunities to reduce 
program costs while maintaining the same quality of care.  Effective July 1, 2013, the Department 
plans to: 
  

•         Reduce chlamydia screening of women over 25 years of age,  
•         Decrease over-utilization of emergency contraception, 
•         Adopt a Medi-Cal Preferred List for oral contraceptives,  
•         Eliminate urine culture, and  
•         Discontinue brand name anti-fungal drugs. 

  
Under the Affordable Care Act, services for Family PACT are limited to medical diagnosis and 
treatment services provided pursuant to a family planning service in a family planning setting.  Effective 
July 1, 2013, the Department plans to eliminate mammograms and pregnancy test only benefit to 
maintain compliance with Federal rules. 
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
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Methodology: 
1.    Assume the implementation date July 1, 2013. 

  
2.    Based on FY 2011-12 data, assume an annual savings of $32,605,000 TF from following benefit 

changes: 
  

  
  
3.    It is assumed that 13.95% of the Family PACT population are undocumented persons and are 

budgeted at 100% GF. 
  
Funding:  
Title XIX 10/90 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
Title XIX 50/50 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
GF (4260-101-0001) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Benefit FMAP* TF 
Chlamydia Screening  90% $16,586,000  
Emergency Contraception 90% $5,505,000  
Medi-Cal List of Oral Contraceptives 90% $4,000,000  
Urine Culture 50% $335,000  
Brand Name Antifungal Drug 50% $812,000  
Mammograms 0% $5,042,000  
Pregnancy Test Only 90% $325,000  
Total Savings $32,605,000  

*FMAP: Federal Medical Assistance Percentage 
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PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
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APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS
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DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the costs of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) mandatory expansion of 
coverage to currently eligible but not enrolled beneficiaries.   
  
Authority: 
Not Applicable 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
Effective January 1, 2014, the ACA provides states the option to expand Medicaid coverage to 
previously ineligible persons, primarily childless adults at or below 138 percent of the federal poverty 
level (FPL).  The Department expects this optional expansion population to result in a significant 
number of new Medi-Cal beneficiaries.  In addition, the ACA requires enrollment simplification for 
several current coverage groups and imposes a penalty upon those without health coverage.  These 
mandatory requirements will likely encourage many individuals who are currently eligible but not 
enrolled in Medi-Cal to enroll in the program.   
  
A percentage of the Medi-Cal expansion population will need substance use disorder treatment 
services and/or mental health services.  Expenditures for Drug Medi-Cal and county mental health 
services are not included in this policy change. 
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  
Methodology: 
1)    Effective January 1, 2014, the ACA will simplify eligibility for several coverage groups (Children, 

Pregnant Women, and 1931b). 
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2)    The Department expects the eligibility simplification and ACA outreach efforts to result in a 

significant number of currently eligible but not enrolled Medi-Cal beneficiaries.  In order to quantify 
the amount of individuals, the Department analyzed historical enrollment trends when simplification 
efforts were implemented, and referenced several published studies regarding churning impacts of 
Medicaid enrollment.  
  

3)    In FY 2013-14, it is estimated an additional 334,000 eligibles will enroll in Medi-Cal.  This will 
increase average monthly caseload for the year by 154,000 eligibles.  This increase includes those 
who are assumed to retain coverage through enrollment simplification, Healthy Families Program 
(HFP) eligibles who were unenrolled previously, and others who are currently eligible but never 
enrolled. 

  

4)    In FY 2013-14, it is estimated the weighted average per-member-per-month (PMPM) for those 
currently eligible but not enrolled is $135.97 except for HFP eligibles.  The estimated PMPM for HFP 
eligible but not enrolled children is $93.04.  Both PMPM costs include: managed care capitation 
rates, managed care carve-outs, and dental capitated rates. 

  

5)    It is assumed each of the eligible groups joining Medi-Cal due to ACA will phase-in over different 
periods of time.  The currently eligible but never enrolled group will start enrolling in October 2013 
while the HFP and eligibility simplification groups will phase-in beginning January 1, 2014.   

  

6)    The ACA requires Medi-Cal to increase the primary care service rates to 100% of the Medicare rate 
for services provided from January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2014.  The Department will 
receive 100% FFP for the additional incremental increase in Medi-Cal rates. 

  

7)    The ACA requires the expansion of Foster Care Medicaid coverage to age 26.  Currently, Medi-Cal 
provides coverage up to age 21.  In FY 2013-14, it is estimated the costs from expanding coverage 
for the Foster Care beneficiaries is $10,671,000 TF ($5,336,000 GF).  
 

8)    Included in this policy change are adjustments made for managed care organization (MCO) taxes. 
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9)    In FY 2013-14, the total estimated costs for the ACA mandatory expansion are: 

  

  
Funding: 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

(Dollars in Thousands) FY 2013-14 
  TF GF FFP 
Currently Eligible but Uninsured (0-64)        
1931(b) and Percent of Poverty Capitation $76,049 $38,025 $38,024 
Eligible but Never Enrolled Capitation $90,141 $45,071 $45,070 
HFP <150% of FPL Capitation $7,286 $2,550 $4,736 
Subtotal $173,476 $85,646 $87,830 

    
Dental Capitation $3,305 $1,472 $1,833 
Managed Care Carve-Outs  $31,052 $15,346 $15,706 
100% of Medicare Primary Care Rates  $9,660 $0 $9,660 
Total Currently Eligible but Uninsured Costs $217,493 $102,464 $115,029 
    
Foster Care Expansion to 26 years old $10,671 $5,336 $5,335 
MCO Tax - Benefit to GF $0 -$3,800 $0 
Net Impact to State $228,164 $104,000 $120,364 

(Dollars in thousands) TF GF/SF FFP 
Title XIX 50/50 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) $208,824 $104,412 $104,412 
Title XXI 65/35 FFP (4260-113-0001/0890) $9,680 $3,388 $6,292 
Title XIX 100% FFP (4260-101-0890) $9,660 $0 $9,660 
3156 MCO Tax (Non-GF) (4260-601-3156) $3,800 $3,800 $0 
Title XIX 100% GF (4260-101-0001) ($3,800) ($3,800) $0 
Totals $228,164 $107,800 $120,364 

ACA MANDATORY EXPANSIONACA MANDATORY EXPANSIONACA MANDATORY EXPANSIONACA MANDATORY EXPANSION
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$7,500,000$7,500,000$7,500,000$7,500,000
-$7,500,000-$7,500,000-$7,500,000-$7,500,000

-$7,500,000-$7,500,000-$7,500,000-$7,500,000
$0$0$0$0

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the savings from receiving an additional one percent in federal medical 
assistance percentage (FMAP) for specified preventive services effective January 1, 2014.   
  
Authority: 
Affordable Care Act Section 4106 
Proposed Trailer Bill Language 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
Effective January 1, 2014, the Affordable Care Act (ACA) provides states with the option to receive an 
additional one percent in FMAP for providing specified preventive services.  Eligible preventive services 
are those assigned grade A or B by the United States Preventive Services Task Force (USPSTF), and 
approved vaccines and their administration, recommended by the Advisory Committee on 
Immunization Practices (ACIP).  For states to be eligible in receiving the enhanced FMAP, they must 
cover the specified preventive services in their standard Medicaid benefit package and cannot impose 
copayments for these services.  California currently provides these preventive services within the 
standard benefit package and has proposed legislation to prohibit copayments for preventive services.  
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  
Methodology: 
1)    The Department estimates the one percent increase in FMAP will offset the general fund by 

$7,500,000 in FY 2013-14. 
 
Funding: 
100% Title XIX FFP (4260-101-0890) 
100% Title XIX GF (4260-101-0001) 

1% FMAP INCREASE FOR PREVENTIVE SERVICES1% FMAP INCREASE FOR PREVENTIVE SERVICES1% FMAP INCREASE FOR PREVENTIVE SERVICES1% FMAP INCREASE FOR PREVENTIVE SERVICES
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

-$7,205,000-$7,205,000-$7,205,000-$7,205,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

-$4,551,000-$4,551,000-$4,551,000-$4,551,000
-$2,654,000-$2,654,000-$2,654,000-$2,654,000

-$2,654,000-$2,654,000-$2,654,000-$2,654,000
-$7,205,000-$7,205,000-$7,205,000-$7,205,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the savings from shifting all newly enrolled New Qualified Aliens (NQA) 
and the optional expansion NQA eligibles into the California Health Benefit Exchange beginning January 
1, 2014. 
  
Authority: 
SBX1 1 (Chapter 4, Statutes of 2013) 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
HR 3734 (1996), Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act (PRWORA) specified that federal 
financial participation (FFP) is not available for full-scope Medi-Cal services for most qualified 
nonexempt aliens during the first 5 years they are in the country.  Currently, FFP is only available for 
emergency services.  California law requires that legal immigrants receive the same services as 
citizens and pays for nonemergency services with 100% State GF.   
  
Effective January 1, 2014, the Affordable Care Act (ACA) provides states the option to expand Medicaid 
coverage to previously ineligible persons, primarily childless adults at or below 138 percent of the 
federal poverty level (FPL).  The Department expects this optional expansion population to result in a 
significant number of new Medi-Cal beneficiaries.  Additionally, the ACA requires states to participate in 
online health benefit exchanges, whether they establish their own, partner with other states in a multi-
state exchange, or have a federal government administered exchange.  The online health benefit 
exchange will provide the public with the ability to purchase competitive cost-efficient health coverage.  
Individuals with incomes below 400% FPL will be eligible for federal subsidies to help offset the monthly 
premium costs.  California is developing a state-operated Health Benefit Exchange called Covered 
California, which will open for the public no later than January 1, 2014.  Covered California will be 
available for citizens and legal residents to purchase health coverage.     
  
  

ACA EXPANSION-NEW QUALIFIED ALIENSACA EXPANSION-NEW QUALIFIED ALIENSACA EXPANSION-NEW QUALIFIED ALIENSACA EXPANSION-NEW QUALIFIED ALIENS
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This policy change estimates the savings from shifting new NQA eligibles and the optional expansion 
NQA eligibles from Medi-Cal into Covered California.  The Department will cover all out-of-pocket 
expenditures that may occur by shifting into Covered California.   
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  
Methodology: 
1)    Effective January 1, 2014, the new NQA eligibles and the optional expansion NQA eligibles will begin 

shifting into Covered California through a phase-in methodology. 
 

2)    In FY 2013-14, it is estimated 13,471 NQAs will shift into Covered California. 
 

3)    In FY 2013-14, the total estimated savings are:   
 

 
Funding: 
Title XIX FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
  
  
  
  

(in thousands) TF GF FF 
FY 2013-14 savings -$7,205 -$2,654 -$4,551 

ACA EXPANSION-NEW QUALIFIED ALIENSACA EXPANSION-NEW QUALIFIED ALIENSACA EXPANSION-NEW QUALIFIED ALIENSACA EXPANSION-NEW QUALIFIED ALIENS
REGULAR POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 238REGULAR POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 238REGULAR POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 238REGULAR POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 238

California Department of Health Care Services May 2013 Medi-Cal Estimate

Last Refresh Date: 7/11/2013 PC Page 410

Appropriation



FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

-$52,047,000-$52,047,000-$52,047,000-$52,047,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

-$26,023,500-$26,023,500-$26,023,500-$26,023,500
-$26,023,500-$26,023,500-$26,023,500-$26,023,500

-$26,023,500-$26,023,500-$26,023,500-$26,023,500
-$52,047,000-$52,047,000-$52,047,000-$52,047,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the savings from current pregnant women with incomes up to 200% of 
the federal poverty level (FPL) who receive pregnancy-only services electing to receive coverage 
through the California Health Benefit Exchange beginning January 1, 2014. 
  
Authority: 
This is a beneficiary option to elect coverage through the California Health benefit Exchange instead of 
Medi-Cal.  The authority for Medi-Cal to provide coverage to this population is unchanged.   
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
Effective January 1, 2014, the Affordable Care Act (ACA) provides states the option to expand Medicaid 
coverage to previously ineligible persons, primarily childless adults at or below 138 percent of the 
federal poverty level (FPL).  The Department expects this optional expansion population to result in a 
significant number of new Medi-Cal beneficiaries.  Additionally, the ACA requires states to participate in 
online health benefit exchanges, whether they establish their own, partner with other states in a multi-
state exchange, or have a federal government administered exchange.  The online health benefit 
exchange will provide the public with the ability to purchase competitive cost-efficient health coverage.  
Individuals with incomes below 400% FPL will be eligible for federal subsidies to help offset the monthly 
premium costs.  California is developing a state-operated Health Benefit Exchange called Covered 
California, which will open for the public no later than January 1, 2014.  Covered California will only be 
available for citizens and legal immigrants to purchase health coverage.     
  
Pregnant women with incomes up to 200% of the FPL are eligible for Medi-Cal pregnancy-only 
coverage.  Pregnancy-only coverage is limited to pregnancy related services throughout the entire 
pregnancy. 
  
This policy change estimates the savings from some pregnant women receiving pregnancy-only 
services through Medi-Cal electing to receive full coverage from Covered California.  The Department 

ACA EXPANSION-PREGNANCY ONLYACA EXPANSION-PREGNANCY ONLYACA EXPANSION-PREGNANCY ONLYACA EXPANSION-PREGNANCY ONLY
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will cover all out-of-pocket expenditures that may occur from shifting into Covered California.   
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  
Methodology: 
1)    Effective January 1, 2014, the beneficiaries currently receiving pregnancy only coverage will begin 

shifting into Covered California through a 12-month phase-in. 
  

2)    In FY 2013-14, it is estimated 13,363 eligibles will shift into Covered California. 
  

3)    In FY 2013-14, the total estimated total savings are:   
 

 
Funding: 
Title XIX 50/50 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890)  
  
  
  
  

(in thousands) TF GF FF 
FY 2013-14 savings -$52,047 -$26,023 -$26,024 
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$51,057,000$51,057,000$51,057,000$51,057,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$35,537,000$35,537,000$35,537,000$35,537,000
$15,520,000$15,520,000$15,520,000$15,520,000

$15,520,000$15,520,000$15,520,000$15,520,000
$51,057,000$51,057,000$51,057,000$51,057,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

  
Purpose:  
This policy change estimates the benefit costs to restore partial adult optional dental benefits. 
  
Authority: 
AB 82 (2013, Pending) Section 62 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
ABX3 5 (Chapter 20, Statutes of 2009) discontinued Medi-Cal optional services for adults 21 years of 
age or older who are not in nursing facilities and excluding pregnant women.   ABX3 5 eliminated the 
full scope of adult optional dental benefits, including full denture related procedures and “restore but not 
replace” procedures.  Currently, Medi-Cal only covers the services that are Federally Required Adult 
Dental Services (FRADS). 
  
AB 82 restores partial adult optional dental benefits, including full mouth dentures. 
  
Effective January 1, 2014, the Affordable Care Act (ACA) provides states the option to expand Medicaid 
coverage to previously ineligible persons, primarily childless adults at or below 138% of the federal 
poverty level (FPL).  The ACA expansion includes: 

•         ACA Mandatory Expansion: cover the currently Medi-Cal eligible but not enrolled beneficiaries. 
•         ACA Optional Expansion: expand coverage to newly eligibles. 

  
The optional dental benefit cost for the expanded population due to the ACA is included in this policy 
change. 
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
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Methodology: 
1.    Assume the implementation date is May 2014. 

  
2.    In FY 2013-14, the average per-member-per-month (PMPM) for adult optional dental benefits is 

$11.07 and $0.92 for the administrative costs.  Assume the annual utilization growth rate is 2.85% 
and no growth for the PMPM.   
  

3.    In FY 2013-14, it is estimated 606,000 eligibles will enroll in Medi-Cal under the ACA mandatory 
expansion and 635,000 eligibles under the ACA optional expansion.  Assume 27% of ACA 
mandatory expansion eligibles are children. 
  

4.    In FY 2013-14, the total estimated costs for adult optional dental benefits are: 
  

  
  

Funding:  
Title XIX 50/50 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
Title XIX 100% FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

(Dollar in Thousands) 
TF FFP GF 

Benefit Costs 
  Current Medi-Cal (50/50) $23,300  $11,650  $11,650  
  ACA Mandatory Expansion (50/50) $7,740  $3,870  $3,870  
  ACA Optional Expansion (100% 
FFP) $20,017  $20,017  $0  
Total Benefit Costs $51,057  $35,537  $15,520  

Administrative  Costs  (FI) 
  Current Medi-Cal  $1,942  $1,326  $616  
  ACA Mandatory Expansion $645  $440  $205  
  ACA Optional Expansion $1,668  $1,139  $529  
Total Administrative Costs (FI) $4,255  $2,905  $1,350  

Grand Total $55,312  $38,442  $16,870  

RESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITSRESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITSRESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITSRESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITS
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$3,356,000$3,356,000$3,356,000$3,356,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$1,678,000$1,678,000$1,678,000$1,678,000
$1,678,000$1,678,000$1,678,000$1,678,000

$1,678,000$1,678,000$1,678,000$1,678,000
$3,356,000$3,356,000$3,356,000$3,356,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the cost of expanding Medi-Cal coverage of enteral nutrition. 
  
Authority: 
AB 82 (2013, Pending), Section 63 
  
Interdependent Policy Change: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
Enteral nutrition is nourishment that bypasses the upper digestive tract.  AB 97 (Chapter 3, Statutes of 
2011) limited enteral nutrition products to those products to be administered through a feeding tube.  
However, AB 97 exempts the beneficiaries under Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment 
(EPSDT) from the limit and allows the Department to deem an enteral nutrition product not 
administered through a feeding tube a benefit for patients with diagnoses including, but not limited to, 
malabsorption syndromes and inborn errors of metabolism.  
  
AB 82 repeals the restrictions on enteral nutrition products enacted by AB 97 effective May 1, 2014. 
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
New Policy Change 
  
Methodology: 
1.    The provision for enteral nutrition products will be implemented May 1, 2014. 

  
2.    Fee-for-service expenditures for enteral nutrition products for adults were approximately 

$32,777,000 annually before the AB 97 change. 
  

3.    Of this amount, expenditures for tube-fed adults were approximately $3,885,000 annually. 
  
  

ENTERAL NUTRITION RESTORATIONENTERAL NUTRITION RESTORATIONENTERAL NUTRITION RESTORATIONENTERAL NUTRITION RESTORATION
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4.    The annual expenditures for the restoration of coverage are estimated to be: 
  
       $32,777,000 
      -$  3,885,000 
       $28,892,000 ($14,446,000 GF)   
  
5.    The restoration of coverage is assumed to begin May 1, 2014, so there are two months of impact: 
  

$28,892,000 x (2/12 months) = $4,815,333 
  

6.    There is a payment lag of 0.6970 
  

$4,815,333 x 0.6970 = $3,356,000 
  
7.    Total Expenditures: 

  
Funding: 
Title XIX 50/50 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
  
  
  
  
  
  

  TF   GF 
Total FY 2013-14   $3,356,000   $1,678,000 

ENTERAL NUTRITION RESTORATIONENTERAL NUTRITION RESTORATIONENTERAL NUTRITION RESTORATIONENTERAL NUTRITION RESTORATION
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$803,000$803,000$803,000$803,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$803,000$803,000$803,000$803,000

$803,000$803,000$803,000$803,000
$803,000$803,000$803,000$803,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the benefit costs related to extending Medi-Cal coverage to former foster 
care youth who will turn 21 years old between July 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013.    
  
Authority: 
AB 82 (Chapter 23, Statutes of 2013) 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
CA 16 ACA Extension of Foster Care coverage 
  
Background: 
Effective January 1, 2014, the Affordable Care Act (ACA) provides states the option to expand Medicaid 
coverage to previously ineligible persons, primarily childless adults at or below 138 percent of the 
federal poverty level (FPL).  Additionally, the ACA requires the expansion of Foster Care Medicaid 
coverage to age 26, beginning January 1, 2014.   
  
Effective July 1, 2013, the Department is changing the age-out policy for former foster youth currently 
receiving Medi-Cal benefits.  Prior to July 1, 2013, once a former foster youth turned 21 years old they 
would lose their Medi-Cal coverage.  Instead under the new policy, those scheduled to lose their Medi-
Cal coverage between July 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013 will remain eligible to receive Medi-Cal 
benefits.  These costs will be funded at 100% State General Fund.  
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  
Methodology: 
1)    The Department is extending Medi-Cal benefits to former foster youth who will turn 21 years old 

between July 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013.   
 

2)    The Department estimates 993 former foster youth will turn 21 years old between July 1, 2013 and 
December 31, 2013.   
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3)    In FY 2013-14, the total estimated benefit costs are:   

 

 
Funding: 
100% State GF (4260-101-0001) 
  
  
  
  
  
  

(In Thousands) TF GF FF 
FY 2013-14 costs $803 $803 $0 
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$251,173,000$251,173,000$251,173,000$251,173,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$251,173,000$251,173,000$251,173,000$251,173,000
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$251,173,000$251,173,000$251,173,000$251,173,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the costs for providing Long Term Support Services (LTSS) benefits to 
the Affordable Care Act (ACA) optional expansion newly eligibles.   
  
Authority: 
SBX1 1 (Chapter 4, Statutes of 2013) 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
PC 234 ACA Optional Expansion 
  
Background: 
Effective January 1, 2014, the ACA provides states the option to expand Medicaid coverage to 
previously ineligible persons, primarily childless adults at or below 138 percent of the federal poverty 
level (FPL).  The Department expects the optional expansion population to result in a significant 
number of new Medi-Cal beneficiaries.  In addition, the ACA requires enrollment simplification for 
several current coverage groups and imposes a penalty upon the uninsured.  These new mandatory 
requirements will increase enrollment of the currently eligible but not enrolled population.  Costs for the 
mandatory requirements are budgeted separately in the ACA Mandatory Expansion policy change.     
  
A percentage of the ACA optional expansion newly eligible population will utilize LTSS benefits.  This 
policy change estimates the utilization costs of LTSS benefits, specifically In-Home Support Services 
(IHSS) and nursing facilities.  These benefit costs will be available for enhanced ACA federal financial 
participation (FFP).     
  
The Department is seeking a waiver from the Centers of Medicaid Services (CMS) for retaining the 
current asset test for long-term care.  The May Revision proposes LTSS will be included in the ACA 
optional expansion benefits package, provided CMS approves of the waiver.  
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
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Methodology: 
1)    Effective January 1, 2014, the ACA will expand eligibility for previously ineligible persons, primarily 

childless adults at or below 138 percent of the FPL.  The Department expects the overall population 
to result in a significant number of newly eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries.   
  

2)    The Department utilized enrollment projections from the California Simulation of Insurance Markets 
(CalSIM Version 1.8) model designed by the UCLA Center for Health Policy Research and the UC 
Berkeley Labor Center.   
  

3)    The Department estimates 635,000 newly eligible beneficiaries will enroll in Medi-Cal in FY 2013-
14.  Of the newly eligible beneficiaries, LIHP represent the majority (490,000).   

  
4)    The Department estimates the LIHP population to transition on January 1, 2014.  In FY 2013-14, the 

remaining 145,000 newly eligibles will phase-in over 6-months beginning January 1, 2014. 
  

5)    In FY 2013-14, assuming CMS approves the waiver, the total estimated LTSS benefit costs for the 
ACA optional expansion will be: 

  

  
Funding: 
Title XIX 100% Federal Share (4260-101-0890) 
  
  
  
  

(In Thousands)             
FY 2013-14 TF GF FF 
LTSS costs $251,173 $0 $251,173 
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$24,800,000$24,800,000$24,800,000$24,800,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$24,800,000$24,800,000$24,800,000$24,800,000
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$24,800,000$24,800,000$24,800,000$24,800,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

  
Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the federal funds for mobile crisis support teams and triage personnel to 
enhance mental health services for community wellness. 
  
Authority: 
SB 82 (2013)  
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
The proposal adds 25 mobile crisis support teams and at least 2,000 crisis stabilization and crisis 
residential treatment beds over the next two years to expand community-based resources and 
capacity.  These resources would provide a comprehensive continuum of services to address short-
term crisis, acute needs, and the longer-term ongoing treatment and rehabilitation opportunities of 
adults with mental health care disorders. 
  
In addition, 600 triage personnel would be added over the next two years to assist individuals gain 
access to medical, specialty mental health care, alcohol and drug treatment, social, educational, and 
other services.  The costs of these triage personnel are assumed to be Medi-Cal reimbursable. 
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  
Methodology: 
1.    The federal portion is shown below:  
  

Mobile Crisis Teams $2,800,000   
600 Triage Personnel 
Total for FY 2013-14 

$22,000,000 
$24,800,000 
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Funding: 
Title XIX 100% FFP (4260-101-0890) 
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$7,181,000$7,181,000$7,181,000$7,181,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$7,181,000$7,181,000$7,181,000$7,181,000
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$7,181,000$7,181,000$7,181,000$7,181,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

  
Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the federal funds for enrolling mentally ill parolees into Medi-Cal and 
providing them necessary health services.    
  
Authority: 
Proposed Legislation 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
The proposal increases the number of parolees served in the Integrated Services for Mentally Ill 
Parolees (ISMIP) program and helps ensure that eligible California Department of Corrections and 
Rehabilitation (CDCR) mentally ill inmates released after January 1, 2014 are enrolled in Medi-Cal 
through the Affordable Care Act (ACA) eligibility expansion.   
  
The Transitional Case Management Program (TCMP) utilizes contracted social workers to provide 
case management services to inmates who are 120 days from release.  These services include 
enrollment in state and federal benefit programs (including Medi-Cal).  The proposal adds 28 TCMP 
social workers, effective January 1, 2014, to enroll mentally ill parolees into Medi-Cal. 
  
The ISMIP program provides supportive/transitional housing and an array of mental health and 
rehabilitative services to assist with the development of independent living skills. The ISMIP program 
funding will increase to serve up to 1,000 parolees.   
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
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Methodology: 
1.    Under the ACA, it is assumed that the vast majority of CDCR inmates, especially those with severe 

mental health conditions, will be eligible for Medi-Cal upon release to parole supervision. 
  

2.    The federal funds budgeted for FY 2013-14 are $7,181,000. 
  

  
Funding: 
Title XIX 100% FFP (4260-101-0890) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

FY 2013-14   FF 
     TCMP   $2,437,000 
     ISMIP   $4,744,000 
     Total   $7,181,000 
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$79,315,000$79,315,000$79,315,000$79,315,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$47,405,000$47,405,000$47,405,000$47,405,000
$31,910,000$31,910,000$31,910,000$31,910,000

$31,910,000$31,910,000$31,910,000$31,910,000
$79,315,000$79,315,000$79,315,000$79,315,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the costs for shifting non-specialty mental health services into Medi-Cal 
managed care plans, effective January 1, 2014.  Additionally, the policy changes estimates costs of 
Medi-Cal covering mental health group counseling. 
  
Authority: 
Welfare & Institutions Code, sections 14132.03 and 14189, as added by SBX1 1 (Chapter 4, Statutes 
of 2013) 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
Currently, Medi-Cal covers certain specialty mental health services provided by county mental health 
plans.  Other mental health services are provided through the Medi-Cal fee-for-service delivery 
system.  SBX1 1 permits non-specialty mental health services to be provided by managed care plans, 
effective January 1, 2014.  The Department intends to amend managed care contracts to shift these 
services to the managed care delivery system.  In addition, SBX1 1 requires Medi-Cal to cover mental 
health services that are included in the essential health benefits package that the State adopted 
pursuant to Health & Safety Code, section 1367.005.  Because that package includes group mental 
health counseling, Medi-Cal will extend coverage for these services through the managed care plans 
effective January 1, 2014.   These changes affect the current Medi-Cal eligibles as well as the 
additional eligibles that are added as a result of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) mandatory and optional 
expansions.   
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  
  
  
  

SHIFT MENTAL HEALTH SVCS TO MANAGED CARESHIFT MENTAL HEALTH SVCS TO MANAGED CARESHIFT MENTAL HEALTH SVCS TO MANAGED CARESHIFT MENTAL HEALTH SVCS TO MANAGED CARE

REGULAR POLICY CHANGE NUMBER:REGULAR POLICY CHANGE NUMBER:REGULAR POLICY CHANGE NUMBER:REGULAR POLICY CHANGE NUMBER:
IMPLEMENTATION DATE:IMPLEMENTATION DATE:IMPLEMENTATION DATE:IMPLEMENTATION DATE:
ANALYST:ANALYST:ANALYST:ANALYST:
FISCAL REFERENCE NUMBER:FISCAL REFERENCE NUMBER:FISCAL REFERENCE NUMBER:FISCAL REFERENCE NUMBER:

Ryan WitzRyan WitzRyan WitzRyan Witz
1/20141/20141/20141/2014

1807180718071807

247247247247

California Department of Health Care Services May 2013 Medi-Cal Estimate

Last Refresh Date: 7/11/2013 PC Page 427

Appropriation



  
  
Methodology: 
The following is the estimated cost in FY 2013-14, based upon projections of member months and 
projected per member per month increases of approximately $1 to almost $7 for various populations.   

  
Funding: 
Title XIX 50% Federal Share (4260-101-0001/0890) 
Title XIX 100% Federal Share (4260-101-0890) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
 (In Thousands)             
FY 2013-14 TF GF FF 
Current Eligibles   $60,604   $30,302   $30,302 
ACA Mandatory Expansion   $3,216   $1,608   $1,608 
ACA Optional Expansion   $15,495   $0   $15,495 
Total $79,315 $31,910 $47,405 
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FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDSFULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS
- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS- STATE FUNDS

PAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAGPAYMENT LAG
% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE% REFLECTED IN BASE

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS   TOTAL FUNDS

STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$80,025,000$80,025,000$80,025,000$80,025,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$45,254,000$45,254,000$45,254,000$45,254,000
$34,771,000$34,771,000$34,771,000$34,771,000

$34,771,000$34,771,000$34,771,000$34,771,000
$80,025,000$80,025,000$80,025,000$80,025,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

1.00001.00001.00001.0000

$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

  
Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the costs for additional substance use disorder services under the Drug 
Medi-Cal program, effective January 1, 2014.   
  
Authority: 
Welfare & Institutions Code, section 14132.03, as added by SBX1 1 (Chapter 4, Statutes of 2013) 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
Currently, the Drug Medi-Cal program provides certain medically necessary substance use disorder 
treatment services.  These services are provided by certified providers under contract with the 
counties or with the State.  Funding for the services is generally 50% county funds and 50% Title XIX 
federal funds. 
  
SBX1 1 requires Medi-Cal to cover substance use disorder services that are included in the essential 
health benefits package that the State adopted pursuant to Health & Safety Code, section 1367.005.  
Because that package includes additional services that are not currently covered under Drug Medi-Cal, 
Medi-Cal will extend coverage for these new services, effective January 1, 2014.  These changes affect 
the current Medi-Cal eligibles as well as the additional eligibles that are added as a result of the 
Affordable Care Act (ACA) mandatory and optional expansions.   
  
For these new services, county funds will not be used to match federal funds.  Instead, General Funds 
will be used as needed to match federal funds. 
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  
Methodology: 

ENHANCE DRUG MEDI-CAL SVCSENHANCE DRUG MEDI-CAL SVCSENHANCE DRUG MEDI-CAL SVCSENHANCE DRUG MEDI-CAL SVCS
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The following is the estimated cost in FY 2013-14, based upon projections utilization and population.   

  
Funding: 
Title XIX 50% Federal Share (4260-101-0001/0890) 
Title XIX 100% Federal Share (4260-101-0890) 
  
  
  
  

  
 (In Thousands)             
FY 2013-14 TF GF FF 
Current Eligibles   $63,400   $31,700   $31,700 
ACA Mandatory Expansion   $6,142   $3,071   $3,071 
ACA Optional Expansion   $10,483   $0   $10,483 
Total $80,025 $34,771 $45,254 
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1

May 2013 Medi-Cal Estimate

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
FUNDING SUMMARY

FY 2012-2013 ESTIMATE: Total Funds Federal Funds State Funds
--------------------------------------------- -------------------------- -------------------------- --------------------------
BASE $1,264,965,000 $632,482,500 $632,482,500

POLICY CHANGES $123,214,000 $116,589,150 $6,624,850

   SubTotal County Admin. $1,388,179,000 $749,071,650 $639,107,350

OTHER ADMINISTRATION $1,242,913,000 $1,112,222,250 $130,690,750
-------------------------- -------------------------- --------------------------

     TOTAL CURRENT YEAR $2,631,092,000 $1,861,293,900 $769,798,100
============== ============== ==============

FY 2013-2014 ESTIMATE: Total Funds Federal Funds State Funds
--------------------------------------------- -------------------------- -------------------------- --------------------------
BASE $1,302,683,000 $651,341,500 $651,341,500

POLICY CHANGES $391,101,000 $286,796,900 $104,304,100

   SubTotal County Admin. $1,693,784,000 $938,138,400 $755,645,600

OTHER ADMINISTRATION $2,286,519,000 $2,133,023,250 $153,495,750
-------------------------- -------------------------- --------------------------

     TOTAL BUDGET YEAR $3,980,303,000 $3,071,161,650 $909,141,350
============== ============== ==============

Note:  
C/Y Title XXI (Item 113) activities $54,810,000 $36,694,000 $18,116,000
B/Y Title XXI (Item 113) activities $92,556,000 $64,818,000 $27,738,000

C/Y HIPAA (Item 117) activities $1,785,000 $1,702,000 $83,000
B/Y HIPAA (Item 117) activities $3,452,000 $2,952,000 $500,000

Fiscal Forecasting and
     Data Management Branch 7/10/2013

(Includes Other Administration)
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PROCEDURAL - TOT.PROCEDURAL - TOT.PROCEDURAL - TOT.PROCEDURAL - TOT.
     CASELOAD - TOT.     CASELOAD - TOT.     CASELOAD - TOT.     CASELOAD - TOT.

TOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDS
   STATE FUNDS   STATE FUNDS   STATE FUNDS   STATE FUNDS

% IN BASE% IN BASE% IN BASE% IN BASE
   PROCEDURAL   PROCEDURAL   PROCEDURAL   PROCEDURAL
   CASELOAD   CASELOAD   CASELOAD   CASELOAD

APPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASEAPPLIED TO BASE
   PROCEDURAL - TOT.   PROCEDURAL - TOT.   PROCEDURAL - TOT.   PROCEDURAL - TOT.
        CASELOAD - TOT.        CASELOAD - TOT.        CASELOAD - TOT.        CASELOAD - TOT.

TOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDS
   STATE FUNDS   STATE FUNDS   STATE FUNDS   STATE FUNDS

ONE-TIMEONE-TIMEONE-TIMEONE-TIME ON-GOINGON-GOINGON-GOINGON-GOING ONE-TIMEONE-TIMEONE-TIMEONE-TIME ON-GOINGON-GOINGON-GOINGON-GOING

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0$99,000$99,000$99,000$99,000

$0$0$0$0$99,000$99,000$99,000$99,000
$0$0$0$0$99,000$99,000$99,000$99,000

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 % 0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %
0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0$99,000$99,000$99,000$99,000

$0$0$0$0$99,000$99,000$99,000$99,000
$0$0$0$0$99,000$99,000$99,000$99,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0

0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 % 0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %
0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %0.00 %

$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0

$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates county administrative costs related to extending Medi-Cal benefits to 
former foster care youth who will turn 21 years old between July 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013.    
  
Authority: 
AB 82 (Chapter 23, Statutes of 2013) 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
Effective January 1, 2014, the Affordable Care Act (ACA) provides states the option to expand Medicaid 
coverage to previously ineligible persons, primarily childless adults at or below 138 percent of the 
federal poverty level (FPL).  Additionally, the ACA requires the expansion of Foster Care Medicaid 
coverage to age 26, beginning January 1, 2014.   
  
Effective July 1, 2013, the Department is changing the age-out policy for former foster youth currently 
receiving Medi-Cal benefits.  Prior to July 1, 2013, once a former foster youth turned 21 years old they 
would lose their Medi-Cal coverage.  Instead under the new policy, those scheduled to lose their Medi-
Cal coverage between July 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013 will remain eligible to receive Medi-Cal 
benefits.  These costs will be funded at 100% State General Fund.  
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  

ACA EXTENSION OF FOSTER CARE COVERAGEACA EXTENSION OF FOSTER CARE COVERAGEACA EXTENSION OF FOSTER CARE COVERAGEACA EXTENSION OF FOSTER CARE COVERAGE

COUNTY ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER:COUNTY ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER:COUNTY ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER:COUNTY ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER:
IMPLEMENTATION DATE:IMPLEMENTATION DATE:IMPLEMENTATION DATE:IMPLEMENTATION DATE:
ANALYST:ANALYST:ANALYST:ANALYST:
FISCAL REFERENCE NUMBER:FISCAL REFERENCE NUMBER:FISCAL REFERENCE NUMBER:FISCAL REFERENCE NUMBER:

Ryan WitzRyan WitzRyan WitzRyan Witz
7/20137/20137/20137/2013
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Methodology: 
1)    The Department is extending Medi-Cal benefits to former foster youth who will turn 21 years old 

between July 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013.     
  
2)    The Department estimates 993 former foster youth will turn 21 years old between July 1, 2013 and 

December 31, 2013.   
  
3)    In FY 2013-14, the total estimated county administrative costs are:   
  

 
Funding: 
100% State GF (4260-101-0001) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

(In Thousands) TF GF FF 
FY 2013-14 costs $99 $99 $0 

ACA EXTENSION OF FOSTER CARE COVERAGEACA EXTENSION OF FOSTER CARE COVERAGEACA EXTENSION OF FOSTER CARE COVERAGEACA EXTENSION OF FOSTER CARE COVERAGE
COUNTY ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 16COUNTY ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 16COUNTY ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 16COUNTY ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 16

California Department of Health Care Services May 2013 Medi-Cal Estimate

Last Refresh Date: 7/11/2013 CA Page 34

Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



Appropriation



TOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDS
STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

$317,500$317,500$317,500$317,500
$317,500$317,500$317,500$317,500
$635,000$635,000$635,000$635,000

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

Purpose: 
This policy change estimates the cost related to hiring a contractor to survey drug price information 
from pharmacies. 
  
Authority: 
AB 102 (Chapter 29, Statutes of 2011) 
Welfare & Institutions (W&I) Code, sections 14105.45 and 14105.451 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
W&I Code section 14105.45, requires the Department to establish Maximum Allowable Ingredient 
Costs (MAIC) on certain generic drugs based on pharmacies’ acquisition costs and to update the 
MAICs at least every three months.  Currently, the Department is subject to a court injunction which 
precludes implementation of the MAIC methodology. 
  
AB 102 authorized the Department to develop a reimbursement methodology for drugs based on a new 
benchmark, the Average Acquisition Cost (AAC), to replace the Average Wholesale Price.  MAICs 
based on the new reimbursement benchmark, AACs, are not subject to the injunction. 
  
To obtain information from providers necessary to establish the MAICs and AACs, the Department 
hired a contractor to survey drug price information from Medi-Cal pharmacy providers and update 
MAICs and AACs on an ongoing basis.  A project management contractor was assigned to oversee the 
implementation of the AAC vendor program.   
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
Because of the court injunction, no costs will be incurred in FY 2013-14. 
  
Methodology: 
1.    The project management contractor was hired in February 2012, payments began in March 2012.  
  
2.    Estimated contractors’ costs are: 
  

  
  

  FY 2012-13   
Total $  635,000   

RATE STUDIES FOR MAIC AND AAC VENDORRATE STUDIES FOR MAIC AND AAC VENDORRATE STUDIES FOR MAIC AND AAC VENDORRATE STUDIES FOR MAIC AND AAC VENDOR
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Funding: 
Title XIX 50/50 FFP (4260-101-0001/0890) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

RATE STUDIES FOR MAIC AND AAC VENDORRATE STUDIES FOR MAIC AND AAC VENDORRATE STUDIES FOR MAIC AND AAC VENDORRATE STUDIES FOR MAIC AND AAC VENDOR
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TOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDSTOTAL FUNDS
STATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDSSTATE FUNDS
FEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDSFEDERAL FUNDS

FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14FY 2013-14

$2,905,000$2,905,000$2,905,000$2,905,000
$1,350,000$1,350,000$1,350,000$1,350,000
$4,255,000$4,255,000$4,255,000$4,255,000

FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13FY 2012-13

$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0
$0$0$0$0

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

  
Purpose:  
This policy change estimates the administrative costs to restore partial adult optional dental benefits. 
  
Authority: 
AB 82 (2013, Pending), Section 14131.10 of the Welfare & Institutions Code 
  
Interdependent Policy Changes: 
Not Applicable 
  
Background: 
ABX3 5 (Chapter 20, Statutes of 2009) discontinued Medi-Cal optional services for adults 21 years of 
age or older who are not in nursing facilities and excluding pregnant women.   ABX3 5 eliminated the 
full scope of adult optional dental benefits, including full denture related procedures and “restore but not 
replace” procedures.  Currently, Medi-Cal only covers the services that are Federally Required Adult 
Dental Services (FRADS). 
  
AB 82 restores partial adult optional dental benefits, including full mouth dentures. 
  
Effective January 1, 2014, the Affordable Care Act (ACA) provides states the option to expand Medicaid 
coverage to previously ineligible persons, primarily childless adults at or below 138 percent of the 
federal poverty level (FPL).  The ACA expansion includes: 

•         ACA Mandatory Expansion: cover the currently Medi-Cal eligible but not enrolled beneficiaries. 
•         ACA Optional Expansion: expand coverage to newly eligibles. 

  
The optional dental administrative cost for the expanded population due to the ACA is included in this 
policy change. 
  
Reason for Change from Prior Estimate: 
This is a new policy change. 
  
Methodology: 
1.    Assume the implementation date is May 2014. 

  
2.    In FY 2013-14, the average per-member-per-month (PMPM) for adult optional dental benefits is 

$11.07 and $0.92 for the administrative costs.  Assume the annual utilization growth rate is 2.85% 
and no growth for the PMPM.   

RESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITSRESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITSRESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITSRESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITS
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3.    In FY 2013-14, it is estimated 606,000 eligibles will enroll in Medi-Cal under the ACA mandatory 

expansion and 635,000 eligibles under the ACA optional expansion.  Assume 27% of ACA 
mandatory expansion eligibles are children. 
  

4.    In FY 2013-14, the total estimated costs for adult optional dental benefits are: 
  

  
  

Funding:  
100% General Fund (4260-101-0001) 
Title XIX 100% FFP (4260-101-0890) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

(Dollar in Thousands) 
TF FFP GF 

Benefit Costs 
  Current Medi-Cal (50/50) $23,300  $11,650  $11,650  
  ACA Mandatory Expansion (50/50) $7,740  $3,870  $3,870  
  ACA Optional Expansion (100% 
FFP) $20,017  $20,017  $0  
Total Benefit Costs $51,057  $35,537  $15,520  

Administrative  Costs  (FI) 
  Current Medi-Cal  $1,942  $1,326  $616  
  ACA Mandatory Expansion $645  $440  $205  
  ACA Optional Expansion $1,668  $1,139  $529  
Total Administrative Costs (FI) $4,255  $2,905  $1,350  

Grand Total $55,312  $38,442  $16,870  

RESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITSRESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITSRESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITSRESTORATION OF ADULT OPTIONAL DENTAL BENEFITS
OTHER ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 79OTHER ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 79OTHER ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 79OTHER ADMIN. POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 79

California Department of Health Care Services May 2013 Medi-Cal Estimate

Last Refresh Date: 7/11/2013 OA Page 154

Appropriation



May 2013 DHCS FI Estimate

            

FISCAL INTERMEDIARIES  
TABLE OF CONTENTS

                    Page

MEDICAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY        4 

Change Orders in Progress:

DENTAL FISCAL INTERMEDIARY        18

Conlan, Schwarzmer, Stevens vs. Bontá

Change Orders in Progress:

HEALTH CARE OPTIONS 29

Appropriation



May 2013 DHCS FI Estimate

            

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES 43

Appropriation



 FISCAL INTERMEDIARY ESTIMATE

FY 2013-14 TOTAL FEDERAL STATE  

TOTAL MEDI-CAL COSTS $353,196,000 $230,563,000 $122,633,000

May 2013 DHCS FI Estimate

May 2013
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FISCAL INTERMEDIARY
Comparison of May 2013 Estimate to Appropriation and November 2012 Estimate

Total Funds State Funds Total Funds State Funds Total Funds State Funds Total Funds State Funds Total Funds State Funds

Total Dental Fiscal Intermediary

Total Health Care Options

Total Miscellaneous Expenditures

Reconciliation with Budget Act

$254,585,000 $75,522,000 $337,681,000 $113,015,000 $322,773,000 $109,077,000 $68,188,000 $33,555,000 -$14,908,000 -$3,938,000

Total Funds State Funds Total Funds State Funds Total Funds State Funds

Total Dental Fiscal Intermediary

Total Health Care Options

Total Miscellaneous Expenditures

$312,674,000 $110,587,000 $353,196,000 $122,633,000 $40,522,000 $12,046,000

May 2013 DHCS FI Estimate

Current Year 2012-13 Comparison

Budget Year 2013-14 Comparison

GRAND TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

May 2013 Estimate CY

May 2013 Estimate BY

Xerox Medical Fiscal Intermediary

Xerox Medical Fiscal Intermediary
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HEALTH CARE OPTIONS

CONTRACT NO. 07-65829:

Operations:

    Total Operations

Hourly Reimbursement:

Cost Reimbursement:

Personalized Provider Directories (PPD)

Duals Coordinated Care Initiative (CCI)

Shift of Healthy Families Children to Medi-Cal Admin Costs

CCI Notification

Expansion of Managed Care

Low Income Health Program (LIHP)

TOTAL HEALTH CARE OPTIONS FY 2013-14 ESTIMATE $96,787,127

May 2013 DHCS FI Estimate

May 2013
FY 2013-14
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CCI Notification

FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14
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